Related deferred income tax asset/(liability)  35  9  20  13  7 (2)  32  13  94  33

Net pension (liability)/asset (193) (17) (52) (35) (25)  7 (50) (17) (320) (62)

Analysis of liabilities - funded and unfunded
Funded

Defined benefit pension schemes (715) (751) (372) (526) (495) (434) (186) (162) (1,768) (1,873)
Unfunded
Defined benefit pension schemes (29) (26)  -  -  -  - (4) (4) (33) (30)

Total - defined benefit pension schemes (744) (777) (372) (526) (495) (434) (190) (166) (1,801) (1,903)
Post-retirement healthcare obligations (unfunded) (8) (8)  -  -  -  - (7) (7) (15) (15)
Long-term service commitments (unfunded) (7) (8)  -  - (5) (5)  -  - (12) (13)

Actuarial value of liabilities (present value) (759) (793) (372) (526) (500) (439) (197) (173) (1,828) (1,931)

	 CRH	 105

The assumption made in relation to discount rates is a material source of estimation uncertainty as defined in IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. The impact
of a reduction of 25 basis points in the discount rates applied would be as follows with a corresponding increase in discount rates being inversely proportional:

Eurozone
Britain and

Northern Ireland Switzerland United States Total Group
2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

€m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

Revised discount rate 5.55 5.25 6.00 5.50 3.25 3.25 6.00 6.00  n/a  n/a

Revised liabilities figure (789) (824) (392) (554) (519) (456) (204) (179) (1,904) (2,013)

Split of asset values % % % % % % % % % %
Equities  48.6  59.3  56.3  60.7  20.1  27.9  50.4  62.2  41.0  52.1
Bonds  40.3  27.9  38.0  33.9  46.2  40.8  43.5  33.6  42.0  33.1
Property  9.2  10.6  4.0  3.8  21.1  18.2  -  -  11.3  9.9
Other  1.9  2.2  1.7  1.6  12.6  13.1  6.1  4.2  5.7  4.9

Total  100 100  100 100  100 100  100 100  100 100

The asset values above include €3 million in respect of investment in Ordinary Shares of the Company (CRH plc) as at 31st December 2008 (2007: €7 million).

Analysis of amount included in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expense (SORIE)

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets (252) (48) (112)  1 (69) (13) (44) (1) (477) (61)

Experience (loss)/gain arising on scheme liabilities
(present value) (11) (13) (3)  -  1 (9) (2) (3) (15) (25)

Assumptions gain/(loss) arising on scheme liabilities
(present value)  59  63  61  126  17  54 (3)  12  134  255
Asset limit adjustment  -  -  -  -  10 (10)  -  -  10 (10)

Actuarial (loss)/gain recognised in SORIE (204)  2 (54)  127 (41)  22 (49)  8 (348)  159

Actuarial gains and losses and percentages of scheme assets and liabilities

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets (252) (48) (112)  1 (69) (13) (44) (1) (477) (61)

% of scheme assets (47.5%) (6.3%) (37.3%) 0.2% (14.7%) (2.8%) (38.3%) (0.7%) (33.7%) (3.3%)

Experience (loss)/gain arising on scheme liabilities
(present value) (11) (13) (3)  -  1 (9) (2) (3) (15) (25)
% of scheme liabilities (present value) 1.4% 1.6% 0.8%  - (0.2%) 2.1% 1.0% 1.7% 0.8% 1.3%

Actuarial (loss)/gain recognised in SORIE (204)  2 (54)  127 (41)  22 (49)  8 (348)  159
% of scheme liabilities (present value) 26.9% (0.3%) 14.5% (24.1%) 8.2% (5.0%) 24.9% (4.6%) 19.0% (8.2%)

The cumulative actuarial loss recognised in the SORIE, following transition to IFRS on 1st January 2004, is as follows:
2008

€m

Recognised in 2004 financial year (119)
Recognised in 2005 financial year (86)
Recognised in 2006 financial year  155
Recognised in 2007 financial year  159

Recognised in 2008 financial year (348)

Cumulative actuarial loss recognised in SORIE (239)

28. Retirement Benefit Obligations continued

106	 CRH

28. Retirement Benefit Obligations continued

Eurozone
Britain and

Northern Ireland Switzerland United States Total Group
2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007